

Nos. 22541 A-G, 22574, 22575, 22576 A-L,  
22577A, 22578 A-C

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN PIPE AND CONSTRUCTION Co.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Courts for  
The: Northern District of California, Central District  
of California, Southern District of California, Western  
District of Washington, and District of Oregon.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT.**

---

GEORGE W. JANSEN,  
JAMES O. SULLIVAN,  
WAYNE M. PITLUCK,

110 Laurel Street,  
San Diego, Calif. 92101.

PAUL B. WELLS,  
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES &  
SAVITCH,

1900 First National Bank Bldg.,  
San Diego, Calif. 92101,

*Attorneys for Appellant, American Pipe and  
Construction Co.*

**FILED**

FEB 15 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

FEB 23 1968

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Issues Presented .....	11
Specification of Error .....	11
Argument .....	12

I.

The Deliberately Planned Simultaneous Trials of Three or More Complex Cases Will Deny American a Fair Trial .....	12
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

II.

Fundamental Justice Requires That This Related and Complex Litigation Be Conducted in a Manner Which Will Not Prejudice Appellant ..	17
A. Multi-District Claims Can Only Be Con- solidated for Trial if Consolidation Will Not Be Prejudicial .....	17
B. A Litigant Is Entitled to Have the Trial Judge Make Rulings on Fundamental Is- sues .....	18

III.

The Order Below Is a Final Appealable Order ..	19
------------------------------------------------	----

IV.

In Any Event This Court Should Adhere to Its Decision to Treat the Appeals as a Mandamus Proceeding and Should Take Corrective Action .....	22
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
American Photocopy Equipment Co. v. Fair Inc., 35 F.R.D. 236 .....	17
Bascom Launder Corp. v. Telecoin Corp., 15 F.R.D. 277 .....	17
Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 ....	20
Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 .....	19
Continental Oil Company v. United States, 330 F. 2d 347 .....	22
Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp., 379 U.S. 148 .....	20
Hartley Pen Co. v. United States District Court, 287 F. 2d 324 .....	22
Johnson v. Manhattan Ry Co., 61 F. 2d 934, aff'd, 289 U.S. 479 .....	19
Maricopa Tallow Works, Inc. v. U.S., 1968 Trade Cases ¶72,346 .....	22
Mays v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 35 F.R.D. 234 .....	17
Olympic Refining Co. v. Carter, 332 F. 2d 260 cert. denied, 379 U.S. 900 .....	22
Protracted Cases—Recommended Procedures, 25 F.R.D. 377 .....	19
Shapiro v. Bonanza Hotel Co., 185 F. 2d 777 .....	22
Shell Oil Company v. Jones, et al. No. 22441 .....	21
Steccone v. Morse-Starrett Products Co., 171 F. 2d 197 .....	22

Rules	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 30(b) .....	21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 42(a) .....	17
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 77(b) .....	19
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals, Rule 10 .....	2

### Statutes

Expediting Act, Sec. 2 .....	20
Sherman Act, Sec. 1 .....	3
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 1 .....	3
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 15 .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 81 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 137 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 292(b) .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 296 .....	19
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1253 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1651(a) .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2281 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2282 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2284 .....	18
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2325 .....	18
United States Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 1 .....	18

### Textbooks

2B Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Pro- cedure, p. 178 .....	17
75 Harvard Law Review, p. 351 .....	21
Outline of Suggested Procedures, and Materials For Pre-Trial and Trial of Complex and Multiple Liti- gations, p. 14 .....	19
45 Texas Law Review, pp. 292, 293 .....	21

three “trial judges” would make substantive rulings affecting all of the trials (App. pp. 121-122).<sup>1</sup>
